No. 1980-10

AN ACT

SB 790

Authorizing the Department of Environmental Resources, with the approval of the Governor, to transfer a right-of-way in that portion of the Boal Gap Road passing through the Rothrock State Forest situate in the Township of Potter, County of Centre and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to said Potter Township.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Environmental Resources, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to transfer to the Township of Potter in the County of Centre a right-of-way in that portion of road, known as Boal Gap Road, which passes through the Rothrock State Forest, situate in the Township of Potter, County of Centre, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, beginning at Potter Township Road T-413 and proceeding in a southerly direction to the Rothrock State Forest boundary, a distance of approximately 3,907 feet, upon such terms and conditions as the Commonwealth and township shall agree.

Section 2. All documents relating to the aforesaid transfer shall be approved by the Department of Justice.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 22nd day of February, A. D. 1980.

DICK THORNBURGH